
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Monday, 28th October, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing 
Panel, which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Monday, 28th October, 2013 
at 7.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Adrian Hendry, Office of the Chief Executive 
email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  Tel: 
01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs J Lea (Chairman), Mrs H Brady (Vice-Chairman), K Avey, R Butler, 
Mrs T Cochrane, G Chambers, L Girling, Ms Y  Knight, S Murray, Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith 
and P Spencer 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:30 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services)  To report the appointment of any 
substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 October 2013 
 

2 

Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 2nd April 2013. 
 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

  Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. 
The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. CCTV 3 YEAR ACTION PLAN  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

  (Director Environment and Street Scene) To consider the attached report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
To consider, comment on and note the proposed CCTV three year Action 
Plan. 

 
 7. SCG STRATEGY - ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
  To consider the attached SCG enforcement activities for winter 2012/13 and summer 

2013. 
 

 8. BOBBINGWORTH FORMER LANDFILL SITE LOCAL LIAISON GROUP - MINUTES  
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 
  To note the attached set of minutes for 27 March 2013. 

 
 

 9. EFDC GREEN CORPORATE WORKING PARTY MINUTES - 2 SEPTEMBER 2013  
(Pages 35 - 36) 

 
  To note the attached set of minutes for 2 September 2013. 

 
 

 10. NORTH ESSEX PARKING PARTNERSHIP - JOINT WORKING COMMITTEE 
MINUTES  (Pages 37 - 66) 

 
  Please find attached the NEPP minutes for: 

 
• 18 October 2012; 
• 13 December 2012; 
• 14 March 2013; and 
• 20 June 2013. 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 October 2013 
 

3 

 
 11. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD DRAFT MINUTES  (Pages 67 - 

70) 
 

  To consider the attached draft set of minutes for the Waste Management Partnership 
Board meeting dated 15 July 2013. 
 

 12. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT MONITORING BOARD MINUTES  (Pages 
71 - 76) 

 
  To consider the attached draft minutes for the Leisure Management Contract 

Monitoring Board meeting for 29 August 2013. 
 

 13. INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT MEMBER WORKING GROUP MINUTES  (Pages 
77 - 80) 

 
  To note the minutes of the IAA Member Working Group dated 30 January 2013. 

 
 

 14. LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL MINUTES  (Pages 81 - 146) 
 

  To note the minutes from the Local Highways Panel for their meetings held on 28 
February, 11 April, 6 June and 5 September 2013. 
 

 15. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports (if any) are ready to be submitted to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 8.55 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs J Lea (Chairman), Mrs M Sartin (Chairman of the Council) (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs H Brady, Mrs T Cochrane, L Girling, G Mohindra, 
Mrs P Smith and P Spencer 

  
Other members 
present: 

G Waller 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

K Avey, Ms Y  Knight and S Murray 
  
Officers Present J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), J Nolan (Assistant 

Director (Environment & Neighbourhoods)), C Wiggins (Safer 
Communities Manager), J Harding (Partnership Analyst) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
45. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

47. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes of the 12 February 2013 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

48. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. The Panel considered their Terms of Reference (ToR) on the Safer Cleaner 
Greener initiative development programme (ToR item 1, i, ii & iii) and if they were 
broad enough to cover the Environmental Agency brief. It was agreed that officers 
would review them. 
 
2. The Panel would also like the minutes of the Police and Crime Panel to be 
added to their Terms of Reference. Officers agreed that they should be added to the 
ToR and the main O&S Committee would be asked to agree this at their next 
meeting. 
 
 
Work Programme 
 
1. They noted that item 21 on their work programme, review of waste contract 
ahead of procurement, was a duplication of what the Portfolio Holder Advisory Group 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 2 April 2013 

2 

did. As such, it was proposed that this be deleted from their work programmes as a 
duplication of work. This was agreed by the Panel. 
 
2. It was noted that a meeting with the Fire and Rescue Services was still to be 
arranged when possible.  
 

49. REVIEW OF EA FLOOD MANAGEMENT  OF RIVER RODING  
 
The Panel noted the written update on the River Roding Flood Management 
Strategy.  The strategy was not yet in place and therefore the full implications were 
not yet known. 
 
It was noted that the Environmental Agency (EA) had formally signed off on the 
proposals for withdrawing maintenance, constructing a large flood storage area at 
Shonks Mill and managing surface water in Redbridge.  
 
The EA was also drafting a ‘post adoption statement’ which would explain the 
processes to put their proposals in place. This would give the Council a better 
indication of the timescales involved. 
 
The Panel noted that the EA must follow a formal protocol when it withdraws 
maintenance and undertake a six month ‘communication period’. As the EA had not 
yet commenced this period it would be that any maintenance withdrawal was at least 
two and a half years away. 
 
When a ‘post adoption statement’ was released by the EA and more details were 
known, a further update would be presented. 
 

50. CSP STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REVIEW OF CSP SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS  
 
The Panel took agenda items 7 (Community Safety Partnership Strategic 
Assessment) and item 8 (Review of Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny) together 
as they were interlinked. 
 
The Strategic Assessment was produced by the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP)  every year, setting out the priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
The Partnerships key priorities for 2013/14 were: 

(1) Domestic Abuse; 
(2) Theft from Motor Vehicles; 
(3) Anti-Social Behaviour; and 
(4) Burglary Dwellings (including attempts). 

 
The Partnership Plan included their key priorities and how they were going to achieve 
them.  
 
It was noted that for future years it was the officers intention to join these two reports 
together into one report. 
 
Councillor Spencer asked about the Strategic Intelligence Assessment. It mentioned 
both Buckhurst Hill and Buckhurst Hill West, why was that. He was told that it 
depended on how the database was searched, the areas were defined by the Police 
System.  
 

Page 6



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 2 April 2013 

3 

Councillor Girling asked what the PCC budget allocation for this year would be for the 
CSP. He was told that we would get the same as last year. We also had to bid for 
this £21,800 and appear to have been successful. We would also be bidding for extra 
funds later on in the year. It should be noted that we have got all the money that we 
had bid for and that not all authorities achieved that.  
 
Councillor Smith said it was helpful to hear that funding was in place. She would like 
to know how strong the membership of the Community Safety Partnership was and  
would it be at risk if it could not fulfil all its obligations. She was told that the key part 
of the partnership  was between the Council and the police force. The Fire Brigade  
had moved further away from the partnership, the probation and public health 
authorities attend some meetings but other services did not. They have been 
reminded that they need to turn up at the partnership meetings as they were needed 
to make the partnership stronger. Councillor Waller agreed it would be helpful for the 
Panel to convey their concerns about this. Councillor Lea asked that the officers relay 
the Panel’s concerns about attendance at the Partne
[...]
(12%); and 
(c) 15 pedestrians (18%) 

 
Members wondered why the priorities excluded cyclists. 
 
Officers noted that there was not as much data in the report as they would have liked 
and would hopefully have better statistics in future reports. Councillor Girling noted 
that they have been asking for this for some time and were disappointed at the level 
of detail. They would like to see ‘hot spot maps’ on where the accident happened and 
what subsequent action had been taken. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that we now have a Highways Panel and that sat behind any 
requests from Members. She was not sure what was to be done with the information 
contained in this report. Would it go to the Highways Panel? Mr Gilbert replied that 
County used the figures, but they were outside the remit of the Highways Panel. 
However, it was EFDC that needed more detailed information. He could ask County 
to explain how they do their assessments and maybe ask them here to explain how 
they work. This was agreed by the Panel. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Highways Accident Statistics provided by Essex Highways be 
noted; and  

Page 8



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 2 April 2013 

5 

2. That the relevant county officers be invited to a Panel meeting to 
explain how they compile their accident figures. 

 
 
 

52. SUSTAINABILITY UPDATES  
 
The Panel received a report updating them on the work of the Environmental co-
ordinator. They noted that:  

• The Green Corporate Working Party had instigated a review of the Council’s 
commercial waste disposal arrangements and it was found that all waste from 
the Civic Offices’ compactor was sent to landfill; 

• A temporary contract had been entered into with SITA for the recycling of the 
Civic Offices commercial waste; 

• A trial for food waste was to begin by the end of March 2013 in certain council 
offices;  

• An initial draft of the corporate carbon reduction strategy was completed 
some time ago, but this has not been officially adopted as yet because of new 
requirements for local authorities that may be included; and 

• Measuring and reporting the Council’s greenhouse gas emissions under the 
government requirement was ongoing and the deadline for publishing the 
2012-2013 report was the end of June 2013. 

 
Members of the Panel asked that in future a member form the relevant department 
should be in attendance to answer any questions raised by this type of report. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report of the Environmental Co-ordinator be noted; and 
2. That a member of the relevant department should be in attendance for 

future reports to answer any questions raised. 
 

53. EFDC GREEN CORPORATE WORKING PARTY MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2012  
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the EFDC Green Corporate Working Party for 3 
December 2012. They again asked that a relevant officer should be in attendance to 
answer any questions that may arise on green waste. 
 

54. INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT  MEMBER WORKING GROUP MINUTES  
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the Inter Authority Agreement Member Working 
Group held on 29 November 2012. Members noted that: 

• A transfer station was to be constructed in Harlow. This would be important 
for us and our new waste contract and should generate some cost savings as 
all our waste would go to the new transfer station and would not have to be 
taken many miles away to the landfill sites, thus saving on the wear and tear 
on waste disposal trucks; 

• The Commercial Waste Policy update which was pressing for the council to 
offer a trade waste collection service. This had always been difficult for us to 
do as we contract out our service and may end up completing against our 
service providers. We will be talking to our contractors about this when the 
new contract came into force. 

 

Page 9



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 2 April 2013 

6 

Asked if we would have to pay for the use of the transfer station Mr Gilbert said that 
we would not. The transfer station would be opened in a year’s time. 
 
Councillor Brady asked if the business rates covered waste collection and was told 
that it did not. At the end of the day it was a commercial decision and at present the 
waste recycling business was at a low ebb. 
 

55. NORTH ESSEX PARKING PARTNERSHIP MINUTES  
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the North Essex Parking Partnership Joint 
Committee for On-Street Parking for 4 October 2012. 
 
Noted that Councillor Waller would be attending another meeting of this parking 
partnership on 10 April when he would be proposing a further 9 parking schemes. 
They had also agreed to a CCTV vehicle to tackle problems of parking and safety at 
various sites, it would prioritise schools. They were presently going through the 
procurement exercise for the vehicle.  He was happy for members to let him know of 
any problem areas. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that the accounts for 11/12 was approved at the October 
meeting. Did we still continue to get a good deal out of the partnership. Councillor 
Waller replied that they had been concerned about North Essex Parking 
Partnership’s (NEPP) performance in terms of the issue of Penalty Charge Notices in 
Epping Forest as the number had fallen very substantially in recent months. NEPP 
Civil Enforcement Officers were spending too much of their time travelling to and 
from their base in Latton Bush, Harlow. An officer group had been set up to advise on 
the situation, which was now starting to improve. It had not been resources properly 
from the outset and had failed to generate as much income as anticipated. It was 
noted that joining NEPP had generated significant savings, so even if we had to 
contribute to NEPP that financial benefit would still exist. 
 
Councillor Smith asked if we had an officer acting in an advisory role monitoring this 
work. She was told that we had two officers who did this and looked after our car 
parks and street furniture. 
 
Councillor Girling asked if there was a summary of the NEPP meeting that could be 
had with any relevant statistics. He was told that the agenda for the March meetings 
would have that information in. Mr Gilbert added that we could ask our finance 
officers to review the income stream that was provided. 
 

56. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES  
 
The Panel noted the Waste Management Partnership Board Minutes for 5 November 
2012, 7 January and 4 March 2013. 
 

57. MINUTES OF THE LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL  
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the ECC/EFDC Local Highways Panel Minutes for 28 
January 2013. They noted that there were no time frames for the actions to be 
carried out in. They were informed that the Highways Panel had just been allocating 
jobs at their recent meetings. Councillor Girling noted that there would have to be two 
cost elements in the work to be done. One would be for the feasibility costs and then 
one for the actual cost of the works. 
 

Page 10



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 2 April 2013 

7 

58. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
It should be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the Panel had 
asked for its Terms of Reference to be altered to enable it to consider the minutes of 
the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



As at June 2013 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To approve and keep under review the “Safer, Cleaner, Greener” initiative development 

programme. 
 
 (Note:  this development programme will encompass the three main issues and will 

therefore include matters such as: 
 
 (i) environmental enforcement activity 
 (ii) safer communities activities 
 (iii) waste management activities (in addition to WMPB information)) 
 
2. To keep under review the activity a
[...]
 141 85 94 
Statutory notice (ENFO with code EF02) 8 27 11 53 
Stop and Search (ENFO with code EF08) (see note 1) 6 1 0 31 
Prosecution/caution not related to a specific fly-tip (ENFO with code EF05/06) 1 1 0 0 
 
Other non fly-tipping work 

    
Total enquiries/complaints dealt with by ENO team (excluding above) 1248 807 1018 706 
Selected data: 
1. Noise (Out of hours noise service complaints included in total)   893 (298) 558 (167) 741 (344) 555 (215) 
2. Bonfires (domestic and commercial) 109 49 75 64 
3. Street Trading  9 22 11 24 
4. Licensing consultation   (see note 2) 146 78 122 18 
5. Other (Light nuisance, littering, land clearance, flyposting, other licensing work) 91 100 69 45 

 
Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) (Dog Fouling, Litter, Waste receptacle offences) 11 12 4 7 
FPN income (£) 420 535 250 360 

P
age 27



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\4\AI00043472\$rfiu3nz3.doc 

 
Notes on table 1. 
 
1. Stop/check work on suspect waste carriers relies on Essex police resources to stop vehicles.  Due to the pressure on police resources due 
to the Olympics etc, stop/checks were cancelled in summer 2012.  A series of Stop/Checks are planned for October 2013 as part of a Burglary 
Week of Action.   
 
2. Increase in summer 2012 due to change in licensing law that means that Environment & Neighbourhoods are now consulted on all 
Temporary Event Notices.  Most of these applications require no comment and can be reviewed quickly.  
 
Commentary on summer 2013 
 
Fly-tipping incidents  
 
All incidents of fly-tipping reported to the Council are recorded (773).  Incidents that may have some evidence to trace the source of the waste 
or fly-tipper are passed to the Environment and Neighbourhoods Team (ENO) to investigate.  The incidents passed to the ENO team are then 
prioritised and investigated if possible (554), prior to clearance.  
        
Most incidents were on Council land (341), predominantly Council housing land, often due to householder’s poor waste m
[...]
ation the Magistrates found that all three elements of the original ASBO had been breached since its imposition two 
years ago. They extended the current ASBO for a period of two years until 13 September 2015. Mr Bicker is currently being held at Chelmsford 
prison after being arrested by the police for allegedly breaching the ASBO.  
 
Taxi & Licensing checks 
 
On 15 May and 21 June, officers carried out evening checks on taxis and visited a number of licensed premises in Loughton, to check on 
licence conditions. Officers also checked to ensure that all door staff were Security Industry Authority (SIA) authorised.  The Royal Oak in 
Forest Road, Loughton has recently been refurbished and required some follow up work to check on compliance, but in general the licensed 
premises were complying with conditions and all the door staff were SIA authorised.  
 
On Saturday 7 September 2013, officers carried out evening checks on taxis and visited a number of licensed premises in Waltham Abbey to 
check on licence conditions.  In general the licensed premises were complying with conditions although one property was found to have an 
excessive number of gaming machines without the necessary permit. This is currently being followed up.   
 
Street trading without consent 
 
Evidence gathered by the Council’s Environment & Neighbourhood team led to a prosecution in Chelmsford Magistrates Court on 14 May 
2013.  Mr. James Mattock of The Gables Ongar pleaded guilty to nine offences of street trading in the car park at Billie Jeans Public House in 
Epping High Street between 29 November 2012 and 19 December 2012 by exposing or offering Christmas trees and other similar decorative 
items for sale without having a Street Trading Licence. He was fined a total of £900 and was ordered to pay a contribution towards the 
Council’s prosecution costs of £775. 
 

P
age 30



 

1 

NOTES OF THE 
BOBBINGWORTH FORMER LANDFILL SITE 

LOCAL LIAISON GROUP 
Held at 

3.30 27 March 2013 
Conf
[...]
474,370 £532,370

Division Total
Rangers £80,000

£3,890
£130,875

£46,985Remaining LHP Revenue Budget

Capital Budget Recommended

Capital Budget
Remaining Capital Budget

Revenue Budget Summary

Recommended
Budget 2013/14

34
P

age 146


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Last Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 CCTV 3 Year Action Plan
	7 SCG Strategy - Enforcement Activity
	Summer Strategy

	8 Bobbingworth Former Landfill Site Local Liaison Group - Minutes
	9 EFDC Green Corporate Working Party minutes - 2 September 2013
	10 North Essex Parking Partnership - Joint Working Committee Minutes
	NEPP Minutes for 13 Dec 2012
	NEPP Minutes for 14 March 2013
	NEPP Minutes for 20 June 2013

	11 Waste Management Partnership Board Draft Minutes
	12 Leisure Management Contract Monitoring Board Minutes
	13 Inter Authority Agreement Member Working Group Minutes
	14 Local Highways Panel Minutes
	LHP Minutes for 11 April 2013
	LHP Minutes for 6 June 2013
	LHP Minutes for 5 September 2013




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 8.35 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs J Lea (Chairman), Mrs H Brady (Vice-Chairman), Mrs T Cochrane, 
G Chambers, L Girling, Ms Y  Knight, Mrs M Sartin (Chairman of the 
Council), Mrs P Smith and P Spencer 

  
Other members 
present: 

W Breare-Hall, G Waller, C Whitbread and J M Whitehouse 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

S Murray 
  
Officers Present J Nolan (Assistant Director (Environment & Neighbourhoods)) and 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes of the 2 April 2013 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. Councillor Chambers would like to add to the terms of reference for this Panel 
to reflect their monitoring the SLM contract minutes. It was noted that the main O&S 
Committee would have to agree to enable this to be added their Terms of Reference.  
 
Work Programme 
 
1. Under item 14, recycling in flats, Mr Nolan noted that out of 380 blocks of 
multi-occupied dwellings in the district 320 were getting recycling collections, leaving 
about 16% still to be brought into the full recycling regime.  
 
2. They noted that under item 18, Highway Accident Statistics, officers had 
requested more detailed statistics from County but had not received any as yet. 
 
3. Under item 19, minutes of the Police and Crime Panel, officers were still 
unsure as to how this was reported back to EFDC. Councillor Waller noted that they 
would be on the Panel’s website. 
 

5. CCTV 3 YEAR ACTION PLAN  



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 October 2013 

2 

 
The Panel noted that a new national surveillance code of practice which asked for 
justification for the use of CCTV. However, officers wondered that if they had to take 
away the cameras would they also lose the deterrent effect that CCTV brought. They 
noted that the government did not accept that there was a deterrent effect. Officers 
were now working with the Police asking how they used the images and to provide 
evidence on this. If they had to, officers could just turn of the cameras and keep the 
deterrent effect. 
 
Councillor Girling asked if CCTV could help with parking enforcement but noted that  
there was a lot of legal problems attached to doing this. He was also told that  Mr 
Pickles, the Communities and Local Government Minister, was not keen to use it this 
way. The feeling was that government wanted local authorities to make more use of 
mobile CCTV units.  
 
Councillor Smith asked when did the code of practice have to be adopted. She was 
told that it was being phased in from October; the timing also depended on the size 
of the CCTV setup; the bigger systems would have to comply first. Eventually, this 
may also apply to private household CCTV setups. 
 
Councillor Jon Whitehouse asked about the affect it would have on partnership 
working. He was told that the council had trained up police officers to use our 
facilities and operate the CCTV facilities independently of our officers if they needed 
to. 
 
Councillor Girling asked about the power sources for mobile CCTV and the use of the 
street lighting systems. Were officers any further long with this? Officers had not 
been able to progress this with Highways and the use of the lighting columns to 
mount cameras on. It was also noted that when the lights were turned off the 
cameras would go off as well. They were presently negotiating with County about this 
and were also looking to the use of mobile CCTV vans and battery powered mobile 
cameras. They had achieved some good results and some prosecutions on fly-
tipping by using mobile CCTV systems. 
 
Officers will now task an apprentice with the development and updating of the 
council’s webpages on CCTV. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the proposed CCTV three year action plan be noted. 
 

6. SCG STRATEGY - ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY  
 
The Panel noted the latest enforcement activity schedule. They noted that officers 
had carried out evening checks on taxis and visited a number of licenced premises  
to check on licence conditions. In general licenced establishments were complying 
with their conditions.  
 
Officers and Police had also undertaken stop/checks on suspect waste carrier 
vehicles. A series of stop/checks were planned for October 2013 as part of a burglary 
week of action. 
 
The Panel also noted the work being carried out on fly-tipping, the issuing of fixed 
penalty notices and ASB work on noise etc. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 October 2013 

3 

Councillor Sartin asked if any scrap metal dealers were caught in these checks. She 
was told that one legitimate dealer had been found, through an oversight on his part,   
not to have a site licence. Officers had given him a warning and asked him to 
produce his licence at a later date.  
 
Councillor Smith said that she appreciated the general notices put in the Council 
Bulletin about taking people to court on enforcement matters. There was a good 
team there. She asked about the stop/checks carried out, were a lot of offenders 
from outside our district and if so how many. She was told that officers did not have 
the statistics for this but the stop/checks were generally located at what the police 
call the ‘Gateway areas’ to the district as most potential offended tended to come up 
from the south (London) into our district.  
 
Councillor Girling noted that the party season was coming up and the possibility of 
illegal taxis; would there be more taxi licensing checks. He was told that there would 
be  more checks on the lead up to Christmas, starting from now. This was a busy 
time for the licensing section. 
 
Councillor Jon Whitehouse congratulated the team on their recent enforcement 
actions, especially on public houses. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that the County Highways section used to have an officer who 
had been very proactive on illegal adverts appearing on the verges in the district. 
How was this handled now? She was told that, as with any other Highways problem 
they had to report it by phone to the Highways Call Centre.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the SCG Strategy enforcement activity from October 2012 to March 
2013 be noted. 

 
7. BOBBINGWORTH FORMER LANDFILL SITE LOCAL LIAISON GROUP - 

MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Bobbingworth, former landfill site, Local Liaison Group meeting 
held on 27 March 2013 were noted.  
 
Councillor Smith asked how local farmers could be considered for carrying out work 
for the council such as grass cutting on this site. Officer’s would find out and get back 
to her. 
 
Councillors yet again asked that the minutes be presented in a more timely fashion 
as these were for their meeting held at the beginning of the year in March. 
 

8. EFDC GREEN CORPORATE WORKING PARTY MINUTES - 2 SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
The minutes of the EFDC Green Corporate Working Party meeting held on 2 
September 2013 were noted. 
 

9. NORTH ESSEX PARKING PARTNERSHIP - JOINT WORKING COMMITTEE 
MINUTES  
 
The meeting noted the minutes of the four meetings of the NEPP Joint Working 
Committee. 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 October 2013 

4 

 
Some concern was raised about the tone of some of the minute items as they 
seemed to criticise EFDC for some of the sort fall in the funding. Councillor Waller, 
our representative on this committee, noted the points made but thought they were 
not intended to slight us, as they were rather ambiguous wording. He also noted that 
ECC had set up a Task and Finish Panel to look into the Parking Partnership.  
 
Councillor Girling asked if there was a rota issued by NEPP on the days/time our 
district was to get parking enforcement officers. He noted that a number of Head 
Teachers from local schools had spoken to NEPP about parking outside their school; 
they had promised to turn up; but could not tell if they had turned up or how effective 
they were. Councillor Waller replied that he did not have the timetable, but would ask 
for one; and he noted that that the partnership was getting mobile CCTV vans to help 
in enforcement. 
 
Councillor Sartin was interested to note that councillors could address the meeting on 
any related topic. Councillor Waller said they addressed the meeting under the ‘Have 
your say’ item that was at the beginning of the agenda. However, this was not an 
effective way to promote local causes as they were generally not picked up.  
 
Councillor Whitehouse commented that the enforcement officers were not working as 
they should; they were not clear on what they were trying to achieve.  
 
Councillor Waller noted that they had received a lot of criticism for proposing new pay 
and display schemes in Epping Forest District, evidently in order to generate income 
rather than for the purpose of providing local benefits.  
 
Councillor Girling and Smith wondered if the NEPP could be called to address and be 
questioned by this Panel. They believed that EFDC has an officer monitoring the 
NEPP contract, and it would be helpful if this officer supply a report with some 
background information so that it could help if/when, a NEPP representatives came. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That a NEPP representative be asked to attend a meeting of the Safer 
Cleaner Greener Panel. 

 
 

10. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD DRAFT MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Waste Management Partnership Board meeting for 15 July 2013 
were noted. 
 

11. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT MONITORING BOARD MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Leisure Management Contract Monitoring Board meeting for 29 
August 2013 were noted. 
 
 

12. INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT MEMBER WORKING GROUP MINUTES  
 
Councillor Sartin asked what stage was the Harlow Transfer Station at. Councillor 
Breare-Hall replied that it was still on target to be opened next year. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 October 2013 

5 

The minutes of the IAA Member Working Group meeting for 30 January 2013 were 
noted. 
 
 

13. LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL MINUTES  
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Highways Panel for 28 February, 11 April, 
6 June and 5 September 213. 
 
Councillor Sartin commented that it was unclear what had happened on their work 
programme and asked if there was any updates on this. Councillor Waller replied that 
he attended these meetings as an observer; Councillor Knapman was the Chairman 
who tended to be critical of the officers and any work not done.  Councillor Lea said 
that she was also on the Panel and noted that it was a very slow process, but some 
of the items were being done over time.  
 
Councillor Smith asked if anything was being done to identify opportunities for 
schemes such as pedestrian crossings with planning permissions such as the one in 
Nazeing. New dwellings with a new crossing, an opportunity to get a modest sum 
from the applicant. Councillor Lea replied that some S106 money had been used for 
this type of scheme and they could look at it again. Councillor Knight noted that this 
was not a private application but from the Parish Council, who would not have any 
money for the S106 element. 
 
Councillor Girling noted that they had a weak summary  on how the money was 
being spent. They needed better details on how it was used. Councillor Lea said she 
would mention this at their next meeting. Councillor Whitehouse added that the 
agendas for the meetings contained a lot of this detailed information. He agreed the 
delays were frustrating and that because of this delay it had lost a chunk of its budget 
for white lining as it was not used in time.  
 

14. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To be reported to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the Panel would 
like to add to their Terms of Reference their wish to monitor the SLM contract. 
 
 
 


